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November 8,  1 995

Ms. Madelyn Massey
Tracy Federal Bank
2151 Salvio Street
Concord, Cali{ornia 9452O

Sublect: Fourth Quanerly Groundwater Monitoring Event, 165O5 Worthley Drive, San
Lorenzo, California (RECON Project Number S4O1 80)

Dear Ms. Massey:

This report has been prepared by Recon Environmental Corp. (RECON) to summarize the
results of the tourth quarterly groundwater sampling event performed during October 1995
by RECON at 16505 Worthley Drive, San Lorenzo, California {site; Figure 1). The work
was conducted at the authorization of Ms. LeArta McNeal o{ Tracy Federal Bank to
respond to a request for groundwater monitoring lrom the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency, Department of Environmental Health (ACHCSA). This report presents
discussions of data collected and technical procedures performed at the site by RECON.
Included in the report are the following:

. A summary of the groundwater sampling event

. Laboratory reports and a tabulation of analytical data lor the wells monitored

o Groundwater level data for the wells monitored 
,il ,.,.1

o Monitoring well location and groundwater gradient map , j -l', ,

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING :r  
r ,*:

Groundwater sampling was conducted on October 23, 1995, by personnel of RECON.-
Groundwater samples were delivered to North State Environmental of South San Frar,rqisc6, ,
Cali{ornia, a State-certified hazardous waste laboratory. This monitoring event included . .
the collection and analysis of groundwater samples from 5 on-site monitoring wells (MW-l '

through MW-5). The locations of the monitoring wells are presented in Figure 2.

Groundwater levels in each of the monitoring wells (Table 1) were measured to the nearest
O.O1 foot. Preparation for groundwater sample collection included purging at least
approximately three welFcasing volumes of groundwater from each monitoring well
immediately prior to sample collection. Monitoring well purging was accomplished by hand
bailing. During the purging procedure measurements of temperature, electrical
conductivity, and pH of the purge water were recorded (Attachment A). Once the
temperature, specific conductance. and pH were judged to have stabilized and at least
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I three casing volumes o{ groundwater removed, the groundwater level within the wells

were allowed to recover to at least approximately 807o of the pre-purge level and a

- groundwater sample collected {rom the monitoring wells using a stainless steel bailer.

I- Groundwater samples were trans{erred from the bailer into laboratory-supplied containers,
labeled for identification purposes, and stored on ice in an insulated chest pending delivery

I to the laboratory for analysis. Samples were collected, retained, and transported to the
t laboratory using chain o{ custody procedures. The analytical program was modified from

previous quarters in general accordance with the program requested by the ACHCSA and

I presented in their letter dated August 1, 1995. Selected groundwater samples collected at
I the site were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) and gasoline

(TPHg) in general accordance with U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method

I No. 8015 modif ied; benzene, toluene, xylene, and ethylbenzene (BTXE) in general
I accordance with EPA Method No. 8020; and halogenated volatile organic compounds

(HVOCs) in general accordance with EPA Method No. 8O1O. The analytical program is

I presented below, Laboratory results are presented on Table 1, The chain of custody form
3 and laborbtorv reports are presented in Attachment B.
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Wel l  No.

MW.I
MW.2
MW.3
MW.4
MW-5

Analvtical Program

TPHg, BTXE, HVOCs
TPHg, BTXE
TPHd, BTXE
TPHd, BTXE
TPHd, BTXE
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SUMMARY OF HYDROGEOLOGIC AND GROUNDWATER OUALITY DATA

Water level measurements were collected on October 23, 1995, by personnel of RECON.
The water level data and corresponding elevations are presented on Table 1, The
groundwater elevation data were used to develop the piezometric contour map presented
in Figure 2. The groundwater gradient at the site may be tidally influenced, based on the
site's location relative to San Francisco Bay and fluctuations in the groundwater gradient.
The groundwater gradient is interpreted to have had a southerly slope in October 1995.
The groundwater gradient was previously reported to have a slope that varied from
southwest in March 1995 to northeast in June 1995 (Recon, 1995b).

TPHg, TPHd, BTXE, and HVOCs were not reported in the groundwater samples analyzed in
concentrations exceeding the laboratory analytical reporting limits (Table 1). TPHg, TPHd'
and BTXE were not been reported in groundwater samples previously collected by RECON
in December 1994, March 1995, June/July 1995, in concentrat ions exceeding the
laboratory analytical method reporting limits, except for one occurrence. TPHd was
reported in a groundwater sample collected from monitoring well MW-4 at a concentration
of O.1 9 milligram per liter (Table 1). TPHd has not been reported in groundwater samples
collected from this well in the three subsequent monitoring events (Recon, 1994; 1995a;
1995b). Further, total petroleum hydrocarbons and BTXE were not reported in
groundwater samples collected in 1 987 following monitoring well installation (Beta, 1987).

The monitoring wells at the site are reported to have been constructed with I O to 15 {eet
of screened casing. The tops of the screened intervals are indicated to be between 9'5
and 1 1 feet below the ground surface (BGS). The water levels within the wells in 1987
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were reported to be approximately 6 to 7 feet BGS {Beta, 1987). The water levels were
approximately 3 to 3.5 feet above the well screen at that time. Based on the October
1995 monitoring results, the water surface within the monitoring wells prior to purging
ranged {rom approximately 1.5 feet above the top of the well screen in monitoring well
MW-4 to approximately 2.5 feet above the top of the well screen in monitoring well MW-
5. The pre-purge water levels are interpreted to be below the top of the filter pack in
monitoring wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4.

Although the water levels within the well casings are above the screened intervals, purging
prior to sample collection lowered the water levels in the wells to within the screened
interval, Therefore, if free-phase petroleum product were present, it would be expected to
be observed in the water removed Jrom the wells during purging. Odors or sheen were not
observed in groundwater removed from the monitoring wells during four quarters of
monitoring conducted by RECON. A sheen or petroleum product was not reponed to have
been observed on water within the excavations at the time of underground storage tank
removal (Beta, 1988).

Groundwater within the upper ponion of the water-bearing zone, an area of the water-
bearing zone generally considered to have a significant potential for being impacted by
releases from underground storage tanks, would have been drawn into the well casing
during purging. Considering this and the construction ol the wells with 1O to 15 feet of
screened casing, the water samples collected by RECON are considered to be
representative of the groundwater conditions in the vicinity of the wells at the times the
monitoring was conducted. Based on the results of the groundwater monitoring over the
last four quarters, RECON recommends that Tracy Federal Bank ask the ACHCSA to
review the case for c losure.

l{ you have any questions regarding the material presented in this letter report, please feel
free to contact me at 51 0-652-45O0.

Sincerely,
RECON ENVIRONMENTAL CORP.

Donald P. Bransford, R.G. 5621
Environmental Services Manager

Enclosures

REFERENCES

Beta (Beta Associates, lnc.), 1987, Phase I soil and groundwater contamination
investigation, Cut and Ready Foods, 16505 Worthley Drive, San Lorenzo, California;
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Worthley Drive, San Lorenzo, California; report dated December 19, 1988, 6 p.

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
T
I
T

6.ft*h
4 /:i 

--\, 
\ "-'r

l:r: l , lo. 5621 r.l I
*\?, I j.,w



/l

I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
l
I
I
I
I
I
I

tlt""r".i

Recon {Recon Environmental  Corp.) ,  1994, Groundwater monitor ing at  16505 Worthley
Drive, San Lorenzo, Cali{ornia; report dated December 19, 1994, 3 p,

_,  1995a, March 1995 groundwater monitor ing at  16505 Worthley Drive, San
Lorenzo, Cal i {ornia,  Alameda County si te l .D. 5O09; report  dated Apri l  3,  1995, 4 p.

_, 1995b, June 1 995 groundwater monitoring at 16505 Worthley Drive, San Lorenzo,
Cal i fornia,  Alameda County si te l .D. 50O9; report  dated July 18, 1995, 3 p.
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TABLE I
GROUNDWATER MONITORING RESULTS

Notes:
'1. Depth to water reported in ieet below the top of the well casing. Elevatjon reported in fe€t above

mean sea level.
2, Analysis conducted in general accordance with U,S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)

Method No. 8015 modified. TPHg = 1e1s1 t.1rr,.um hydrocarbons as gasoline. TPHd = total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel. Results reported in milligrams per liter (mgl).

3. Analysis conducted in general accordance with EPA Method No. 8020, Results reported in mg/|.
4. Analysis conducted in general accordance wiih EPA Meihod No. 8010. HVOCS = halogenated volatile organic compounds.
5. "<" indicates compound(s) not reported at concentralions exceeding the indicated amount,
6. "-" = Not analyzed.
7. ND = compounds not reported at concentrations exceeding the analyiic€l method reporting limits.
7. NM = Not monitored.
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Water Levels (1) 8015 (2)

MW-1

12t11
3t24t95
7 t17 t95
'10t23t95

MW.2

12t1t94
3t24t95
6/16/95't0t23t95

MW.3

1U'1t94
3t24t95
6/16/95'tot23t95

MW.4

1U'v94
3t24t95
6,/16/95
10t23t95

[,lvv-5

12t1t94
3t24t95
6/16/95
10t23t95

tvlvv-6

1Z1tS4
3t24195
6/16/95
10t23t95

A  l o

4.25

7.'12

NM (8)
4.30
6.10
7.20

<0.05 (5)
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05

- (6)
<0.05
<0.05

ND (7)

5.09
3.06

NM
5.19
3.39

4.95
3.04
1.93

<0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
<0,@05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001
<0,0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001
<0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001

<0.05
<0.05
<0.05

.o.o;
<0.05

<o,ooo; <o.ooo; <o,ooo; <o,oo;
<0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001
<0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001

<0.0005 <0.0005 <0,0005 <0.0005
<0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001
<0.0005 <0,0005 <0.0005 <0.001
<0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001

<0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0 0005
<0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001
<0.0005 <0.0005 <0,0005 <0.001
<0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001

<0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
<0.0005 <0,0005 <0.0005 <0.001
<0.0005 <0,0005 <0,0005 <0.001
<0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001

<0,0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
<0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001
<0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0@5 <0.001

6.67 3.21 <0.05
4.55 5.33 <0.05
6.31 3.57 <0.05
7.67 2.21

<0.05
<0.05
<u.u5

7.20
5.30
7.00
8 . 1 4

7 . 1 5
5 . 1 5
7.06
8 . 1 7

6.40
4.40
7 . 1 3

NM

2.42
4.72

1 , 8 8

<0.05
<0.05
<0-05
<0.05

0.19
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05

<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05

<0.05
<0.05
<0.05

3 . 1 0
5 . 1 0
2.37

NM

<0.05
<0.05
<0.05

<u.ut
<0.05
<0.05
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^  M W _ 2
2 . 2 9

M W _  5
1 . 9 3
+' l\,lw- 6-  

N M

o

2 .?2

M o n i i o r i n g  W e l l  L o c o t i o n ,

D e s i g  n o i  i o n ,  o n d  G r o u n d w o t e r

E levo t ion

Approx imo ie  Groundwoter

E levo t ion  Conto  u  r

Notes :

1 .

? .
A l l  l o c o t i o n s  o n d  d i m e n s i o n s  o r e  c p p r o x i r n o t e .
B o s e  m o p  m o d i f i e d  f r o m  m o n i t o r i n g  w e l l
locot ion mop prepored by Perr i  Cosseboom.
N o  s c o l e .

EY PLANATION

3 .

ryRECON ENVIRONMENTAL CORP.

GROUNDWATER ELTVATION
CONTOUR IVAP

P R O J E C T  N O .  5 4 O  1 E O F i G  U R t  2



ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLE COLLECTION LOGS
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Proiect
Name

Proiect
Number

lb'oS dot-rt+Lq DR.
ltirJ craAJee

54 o1g 6

Date lo - >3 - 1E

Sample Number

Depth to Well Bottom

D€pth to Water

Purge Method

Mhlt-4d

LL.4 L
- l  I t

a - | tt-

5.5. 6"iler

.  S.  9<i ler

Time Cumulative Volume
of Water Puroed

pH Electrical
Conductivitu

Temperature Comments

lo:30 7.5 G'RL t .*o I b .  o to +.+ cloqd.n q trrq i No Odol. no Lt\da
to" +Q {.o .6i- t4 0ro r * , 7 c,lo4r; " '
l o : {  t 1 . { L. (> t l ,  t Lo 3.6 t- loq&ra

qQcL I t ',J l-4' J t l t o o  M
eu- bt)€J HISStTJG

sample Turbidity ClorLn-t

Total Number of Samples Collected Laboratory

Date Shipped

Shipped Via

Sampled 8y

Nonrfh S*c-k

40 ml VOA Vials
200 ml Plastic Bottles
1 Liter Amber Bottles
1 Gal- Amber Eottles
Other

Estimated Volume to Purge

, t
? to  -L3 -7s

aJH r-r - rnl

,"teJ

- 3.14 x (5 casing vol.) x (7.5 gal. per cubic ft) x (height of water in fi) x (radius of well in ft squared)

=luxFx7.5xl t t .3 lx( [  .0f31squared) = 2. t  GkL ?€JL ueLL Jo-rr l l1

RECON ENVIRONMENTAL CORP. Page Number of
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Project (bSo f cJofarx L61 DP,
Name t+N (.-, 4f-{?o

i'"?"r"i, S*o( o

Date  Io  -LT -q {

Sample Number

Oepth to wsll Bottom

Depth to Water

Purge Method

t{ulZ - +'l
72.3G

7.>o

g.S. g^ i (ev-

{5 '  B" lk ' -

Time Cumulative Volume
of Water Puroed

pH Electrical
Conductivitv

Temperature Comments

: Z, S LlrL 1 ,L7 >2o bo 4 ,7 Cloql,4 q,fa^.t 1 fJo Olor Ao Sls. x
t t z T O .Co 1  , 1 1 >7t ooo h  ? , 7 '-l o'a li

: 40 t . { -7.L3 > b.  ooo b t . . . L l  o t  lJ1

5 It'l?r-€ lb ^l  2-4w :+s.4*

Sample Turbidity

Toial Number of Samples Collected Laboratory

Date Shipped

Shipped Via

Sampled By

Nortr- (ta.k

40 ml VOA Vials
200 ml Plastic Bottles
1 Liter Amber Bottles
1 Gal. Amber Eottles
Other

Estimated Volume to Purge

L (o -z\-7r

daIL- i ' ,

l+s

= 3.14 x (5 casing vol.) x (7.5 gal. per cubic ft) x (heighi of water in ft) x (radius of well in ff squared)

=3.1axy'x7.5xl ls, t l ' lx( l  ,oS3lsquared) = 2.*S- 6Au ?Ca d€ar- toua|.e.

RECON ENVIRONMENTAL CORP. Page Number of
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Sample Turbidity Cto,,t o[ u,- t

Total Number ot Samples Collected

40 ml VOA Vials T
2oo ml Plastc Bottte" T
1 Liter Amber Bottles I
1 Gal. Amber Bottle.^ 

----T

Other

Laboratory Norft ${a1.

Io -L3-1r

Estimated Volume to Purge = 3.14 x (5 casing vol.) x (7.5 gal. per cubic ft) x (height of water in ft) x (radius of well in ft squared)

=s.l tr-v,Fx7.5xI{.Jl lr( I  ,otStrquared) = (.3f 64L rcz ulBq. Jo Lur,*g

RECON ENVIRONMENTAL CORP. Page Number of
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Project l6fo f t-:oi'ttlc6Y
Name 5*,rl Lofeleo

Proiect
Number  5+o lgo

Date lo -zl -1 {

Sample Number

Depth to Well Boftom

Depth to Water

Purge Method

t'1^14 -4 
"l

11. f ,o

8.t+
4'S- Gn\ lcr

5'  t .  9a i l  cr

Time Cumulative Volume
of Water Puroed

pH Electrical
Conductivitv

Temperature Comments

I t o C Z. f  6^L b.qo 7 Jo. ooo 9lriLt Llolrl", qrqa -bmum : 'i i
l : t o 9.o o > 1 4  0 0 0 r f , i
: r 5 ' t . { , . ' ? > 2 D , O O 0 Ll- .>

5 tr*t?t tPr { tJ4-t+r^ |  ! 3 o  p ^

Sample Turbidity 2i!:tl,
Total Number of Samples Collected Laboratory

Date Shipped

Shipped Via

Sampled By

floa-Tk 5r'rr€

40 ml VOA Vials
200 ml Plastic Bottles
I Liter Amber Bottles
1 Gal. Amber Bottles
Other

Estimated Volume to Purge

2- lo  -71-sf

vJ *r-lc - vJ

(w)
= 3.14 x (5 casing vol.) x (7.5 gal, per cubic ft) x (height of water in ft) x (radius of well in ft squared)

= 3.1axy'x7.sxl i l .Jl ,1x 11 .afSlsquared) = I .  t  {  6hC eelZ deu_ fuu4ne

RECON ENVIRONMENTAL CORP. Page Number of
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Project 16g o d da /Ltrl LgY O@l
Name t't^l WIU-t-l"O

Proiect
N u m b e r  S + o t g  o

Dare Io -Zl-qf

Sample Number

Depth to Well Bottom

Depth to Water

Purge Method

M-/s-- +;

tq .7L

{ . t t

i .  5 .  &"J ler

Gr i (  c . r

sample Turbidity ().on

Totial Number of Samples Collected f.JOn rrt 5re14

40 ml VOA Vials 2- .
2OO ml Plastic Bottle s 

---4- l o  -> j  -1 {

1 Liter Amber Bottles
1 Gal, Amber Bottles
Other

(J,k !a-t^,

Estimated Volume to Purge = 3.14 x (5 casing vol.) x (7.5 gal, per cubic ft) x (height of water in fr) x (radius of well in ft squared)

= 3.M y&.7 -5 xlrr.oSx (1N! lsquared) = l.'11 Gpu ?fu- A5;tc (ocr*i15-

RECON ENVIRONMENTAL CORP. Page Number of



ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM
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DANI North State Environmental
fU  :D .  

ch€n i c r l  was re  D i spo ra r .  r r ! c t i ns .  con iu l t i ns

-Y
I  CERTTFTCA?E

JOB NO:  95 -558
CLTENT: RECON
PROJECT NAIvIE : 54 018 0

15505 Worthl-ey Dr.
. SAN LORENZO

BTXE AND GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS
EPA METHOD 8020,/5030 AND 8015 M

DIESEL RANGE HYDROCARBONS BY EPA METHOD

I
I
I

t
I
I

OF ANALYSIS

DATE SAMPLED:  L0 -23 -95
DATE EXTRACTED : 10-23 -95
DATE ANALYZED:  10 -23 -95

Sampl- e No.

95 -5s8 -01

95-5s8-02

9s -558 -03

95 -558 -04

Cl ient  ID

M W 1 - 4 W
Water

AnaIyt.e

Benzene
Toluene
EEhylbenz ene
Xyl enes
Gas ol ine

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenz ene
Xylenes
Gasol ine

Benzene
Toluene
E r f  h r r ' l  } \ 6 n , 6 n a

Xyl-enes
D iese l

Benz ene
Toluene
Et-  h r r ' l  L r6n  r6ha

Xylenes
D i  ese l

Page 1 of 2

MW2 - 4W
Wat.er

t 1 r

8  015  M

Resul- t

ND
ND
I{D
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

I

t
I
I
t
I

T
I

MV{3 - 4W
WaEer

MW4-4W
Wacer

I  
P . O . B o x  5 6 2 4  .  S o u t h  S a n  F r a n c i s c o ,  C a l i f o r n i a  9 4 0 8 1  ,  4 ' 1 5 . 5 8 8 - 2 8 3 8  F A X  5 8 8 - t 9 5 0

I
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I  CERTIF ICATE

,fOB NO : 95 -558
CL,IEI{T: RECON
PROJECT NAME: S40L80

DIESEI.,

Sample No.

v ) - l ) o - u f

MTBE
Benzene
Toluene
EChylbenz ene

Gasol ine
D i  a q a l

ELAP CERTIFTCATTON NIJMBER 1753

n
Reviewed and Approved W | /. , i

)t-)}^t^"' F-, .l-C-
' I  t ,  I

John MdrDhv
t aborato-ry- Oirect.or

OF A N A L Y S  I  S

RPD

1 1

1
1 1

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

t
I
I

I
T
I
I
t

DATE SAIvIPLED: 10-23-95
DATE EXTRACTED : 10-23 - 95
DATE ANAITYZED : 10-23-95

16505 Worthfey Dr.
sAN LOB,ENZO

BTXE AND GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS BY
EPA METIiOD 8020/5030 AND 80L5 M

RANGE HYDROCARBONS BY EPA METHOD 8015 I,l

Cl ient ID Analyte Result

MW5-4W
Water

Benzene
Tol-uene
Ethylbenz ene
xylene s
Die sel

Quali ty Control Quali ty Assurance Summary:Water

8020  0 .5
8020  0  .5
8020  0  .5
8020  0 .  s
8020 l -
8015 /5030  s0
8015  M 50

Method
ReporE ing
l imit.

Page 2 of 2

Bl,ank

, , n  / r  n rn
u : /  !

. , ^  /  j
\ry / !

, , * | f
s Y /  !

1rg/L IID
rg/L ND
- - -  / r
u3 / L l\lr
, , -  / ruY/ lJ

MS/MSD
Recovery

AVG 972

AVG 942
AVG 797

I
I

t
I
I  

P .o .Box  5624  . S o u t h  S a n  F r a n c i s c o .  C a l i f o r n i a  9 4 0 8 3 . 4 1 5 . 5 8 8 - 2 8 3 8 F A X  5 8 8 . 1 9 5 0



f,'L3
T'/\ 

L]

r)r
.s

{
d

v
\.y 

\

S
r{

V
-rF

"J
,,Y

-. i-' s: 
Y

',^ .J 
:t 

Y
l:^

-g

J
 

u
 

,\
S

tn
 p

a4 ..' 
l-

F
-s

=
F

9
5o
u

)
(J

b

e-1qi4Ita

J
l

(o
t

va
)(o

{+
o

*
(]

G
oq-

C
I

f"IIf"IIIIttC
'

Tlu=TzI
(Jl,ll

J

ot

Nof 
r.-

F
R

a
i@

E
b

5
r:

5
F

P
@

F
H

.<
 

l!

o
o

.E
p

o
io
d

)
g

tr
P

(o
iiit

u) -c
c\r (L



SuperiorI
t
T
I
I
T

Anolyticol Loborofory

f l r t - A .  . 1 ^ F ^ F A r  1 1NORTH STATE ENVI RONMENTA]-
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.'OHN I'IURPHY

I
l

NORTH
Itrtn:

Sur perior

Anolyticql Loborofory
Pro jec t

ReDorted on october

Halogenated volati le OrganicE by EpA 5!{-846 I 'tethoda 503O/8O1O

firronoroev
Sample ID

Laboratory Number 20366

Sampled Received Extract. Analyzed QC Batch LAB #

l" 
":::': 

Qc sample rD

r o / 2 3 / 9 s  L O / 2 4 / 9 5  r O / 2 6 / 9 5  L O / 2 6 / 9 5  8 J 2 5 1 . 0 8

TypeRef. Uatlix Extract. Analvzed

MFI

l.{s
MSD

J3lll:33:33
BJ2 51.  08-O4

Jr261. 

os-11

I

Method Blank
MW-3
MW-3
Laboratory Sp!ke

llater
20337-03 Water
20337-O3 l{ater

water

Lo /26 les  to /26 les
LO/26 /95  rO /26 /95
ro /26 /9s  Lo  /  26  /e5
ro l26 /95  LO /26  /95

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
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sTH STATE ENVIRONHENTA!

N: I'OHN I'URPHY

Superior

Anolylicql Lqborofory
Pro j  ec t

Repo l ted  on  October  31 ,  1995

1^" ,o
l lalogenated volattle organlca by EPA sH-846 Methods 503O/8O1O

sa$ple ID Mat r ix  D i l .  Fac tor Moisture

j20356-o1
MWl-41.1 t{ater

A N A ] , Y S I SI
Jmnouna

R E S U L T S

2 0 3 6 5 - O 1
Conc. RL
\rq lL

inyl Chloride
Bromomethane

]iln::*r"romethane
1, 1*Dichloroethene

Ji:l:;:Hi::r!.n",,"
1,  1 -D i  ch  Io roe thane

tif 'i:$:"""".".""
carbon tetrachloride

Ji.ti::::il:::"'"
c-1, 3-Dichloropropene

tii;:i;ri:i::fil;:'
1 ,  1 ,  2  -Tr ich lo roe thane

k:*::r:::*:r;.""
chlorobenzene

J;:;:;:[".,.chroroethane
1, 3-Dichl-orobenzene

li:3i:li:::i:#:t:
' >  Sur rogate  Recover ies  ( t )

Jnto.oirr.rotobenzene

I
I

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

u . 9

o .5

u . 5

o .5
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Halogenated volati le Organics by EPA Stl-845 l. lethods 5030/8010

guality Aegurance and Control Data

Laboratory Nu.nber r 20366
Uethod Blank ( s )

8J251.  08-O2
conc. RL
rg /L

Sur perior

Anolyticol Lqborotory

Vinyl Chloride

fii*::i:;froromethane

tl:js:x*::il:."
1, 1-Dichloroethane

$i::;?:*'"'oethene
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane

f :"ri::in!:i:;:""
c-1 . 3-D ichloroDroDene

Jil:;Hi::::::*."
Bromodichloromethane

Jl;3;;i::::fiff:n"""
D i-bromochloromethane

#ff;T".".chloroethane
1, 3-Dichlorobenzene

J1::;li::::::::l:

Ioromethane

Surrogate Recoveriea (t)
Bromofluorobenzene

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

o .5
o .5

o .5
o .5
o ,5
o .5

0 .5
o .5
o .5

t
t
t
T
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Anolyticql LoboroloryI
t
I

l lalogenated Vol.ati,Ie organics by EPA sW-846 l '{ethods 5030/8010

Quality Asaurance and Control Data

Laboratorv Number I 20365

r".."u s a$pl e
conc .

SPK Level SPK ReEult Recovery LimitE
t B

RPD

I

I

For
8 J 2 6 1 . O 8  1 7  /

Water Matrix ( ugll, )
- Laboratory control spikes

l;i"li:ll:il:::""'
J":rr"""."".1"o.,"rr"r,*, ..

4 -Brornof Iuorobenzene

2 0
1 8
1 8

t 7  / ! 6
re / te
1 8 / 1 8

7 0
q n

9 0

-  n l

85  / 8O

9 0  / 9 0

9 7  / 8 9

5 0 - L 8 9

5 7 - 1 ? 1

5 U - I Z J

5 . 1 - - t O l

so -125

For
8 J 2 6 1 . O 8  0 3  /

Water Uatrix ( ug/L)
04 - sanple Spiked! 2033?

1,  1 -D ich lo roe thene ND
ND
ND

2 0
o
0

Trichloroethene

]rrrorotenzene
'> SuEogate RecovefieE (?) <<

J-B!omof 

Iuorobenzen€

I
I
I
Jtnltti::'o".".."u
.L = Reporting ltnit

I : ffi"tlil"i!3""". Dirrerence
g/I, = part8 per bil l ion (ppb)

JL 

= parts per mlllion (pgn)

I

us /ks
ms /kg

parts
partB

per bil l  j"on (ppb)
per mill ion (plnn)
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